Public Document Pack

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub
Committee
Wednesday, 8th October, 2025, 11.30 am

Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee
Councillors: K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), O Davey and J Whibley
(Chair)

Venue: Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton

Contact: Sarah Jenkins;
01395 517406 email sarah.jenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Monday, 29 September 2025

District Council

East Devon District Council
Blackdown House

Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate
Honiton

EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

1 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 July and 13 August 2025 (Pages 3 -

9)
2 Apologies

3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making

declarations of interest

4 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

5 Confidential/exempt items

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealtwith

in this way at agenda item 8.

6 Review of premises licence Anchor Inn, Sidmouth (reconvened from 30 July

2025) (Pages 10 - 34)

7 Exclusion of press and public
The Vice Chair to move the following:

“that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the
description set outin the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the
public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B)”.

Part B

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/

8 Taxi driver suitability (from 10 September 2025) (Pages 35 - 59)

Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are
permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as
appropriate).

Decision making and equalities

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic
Services Team on 01395 517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at
Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 July 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.33 am and ended at 11.11 am
8 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2025 were agreed and signed as a
true record.

9 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.
10  Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.
11  Confidentiallexempt items
There were no confidential or exempt items.

12 Application for a REVIEW of a Premises Licence under Section 51
of the Licensing Act 2003 - The Anchor Inn, Old Fore Street,
Sidmouth EX10 S8LP

The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the Officers present.

The Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting.
The Sub Committee considered the application from a member of the public for a review
of the premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 at The Anchor Inn,

Old Fore Street, Sidmouth EX10 8LP.

The applicant for the review, present and entitled to make representations, was Mr
Steven Chalkley. Mr Chalkley was accompanied by Mr Stephen Spencer.

Present and entitled to make representations was the premises licence holder Mr Trevor
Fudge. Mr Fudge was accompanied by Ms Michelle Anning.

Also present and entitled to make representations was Ms Denise Thomas.
The Licensing Officer highlighted the following points in the report:
e With regard to the dray work, the premises licence holders had now agreed to move the

barrels to an alternative location during Sidmouth Folk Week. The alternative location
was at the furthest point from the applicant for the review’s property;

page 3



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 30 July 2025

e Section 1.10 of the report [page 8] read as follows: “restricting dray work in the
vicinity of bordering properties, limiting this to between 18:00 — 21:00 daily.” This
section should read: “dray work in the vicinity of bordering properties should be
restricted from 6pm to 9am daily.”

e The premises licence holders had confirmed that the maximum capacity of the beer
garden was 547 people, however, the premises operated on the maximum number of
500 people.

In response to questions from Members it was noted that any noise complaints would be
dealt with by Environmental Health rather than Licensing. An unwritten noise
management plan was in place for the premises under review and the Environmental
Health Officer had discussed this with the premises licence holder. It was noted that
there was no requirement to have a noise management policy in place. Two complaints
had been received in the previous year, one of which was from the applicant for the
review.

The applicant for the review, Mr Chalkley, made his case and advised the Sub
Committee that he had lived at his property, which shared a boundary with The Anchor
Inn, since 2006. The applicantnoted that noise levels had increased over the years, and
he had made a complaintin September 2023, to which the Environmental Health Officer
had responded. The applicant for the review was of the opinion that EDDC had wrongly
interpreted the recommended noise levels in the Noise Council Code of Practice. Local
residents did not want to affect business at The Anchor Inn, but did want unnecessary
noise levelsto be lowered. A noise limitof 65 decibels would be acceptable to residents.

The Environmental Health Officer advised that the noise management plan set an
external decibel level of 70. In response to a question from Members, the Environmental
Health Officer advised that, in his view, residents would only just notice a reduction of 5
decibels. The smallest perceived reduction in decibels is 3db. When The Anchor Inn
garden was full, it would be likely that noise from the public audience would exceed noise
from music played outside. The presence of the public audience would also attenuate
the noise levels from the music to some extent.

The applicantfor the review confirmed that the windows of his property were kept shut at
all imes during Folk Week in order to keep out noise and requested that Noise Council
guidelines be adhered to.

In response to a question from Members, the applicant advised that music during the
evenings of Folk Week was heavy rock and disco and therefore differed from folk music
played during daytimes.

The Folk Week 2025 music listings for The Anchor Inn were submitted to the Sub
Committee with the agreement of those present.

The applicant for the review advised that he had known the area when he bought his
property and he was asking for a reduction in noise levels.

There were no questions from the premises licence holder or the interested person for
the applicant for the review.

The premises licence holder's case was put by Ms Anning who advised that every effort
had been made to be neighbourly and that the premises licence holder was happy to
negotiate. Consideration should also be given to the number of people enjoying

themselves during Folk Week.
page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 30 July 2025

In response to questions from Members of the Sub Committee, it was confirmed that an
in-house professional sound engineer was always present during events and had been in
post for the past 14 years. The Anchor Inn did not use bands’ own sound engineers.
Noise levels for amplified music were controlled through a sound desk.

The Environmental Health Officer advised that noise levels were the same regardless of
the genre of music played, although it was noted that there would be a wider range of
frequencies associated with rock music.

Regarding the applicant for the review’s request for a reduction in noise levels to 65
decibels, the premises licence holder would not find this acceptable unless it applied to
the whole of Folk Week and was not limited just to The Anchor Inn.

As Folk Week was so busy, the premises licence holder advised that flexibility was
needed as to when to undertake dray work. Removing this flexibility would incur
additional costs for the business if conditions on the timing of dray work were imposed
for the whole of the year.

The interested person put her case and advised that her property was in close proximity
to The Anchor Inn garden. In her view, The Anchor Inn was a nice family pub which
provided a variety of music entertainment. In contrast to the applicant for the review, the
interested person had not found noise levels intolerable during the previous years’ Folk
Week and advised that she had been able to hear her television and conduct phone
conversations without difficulty or interference from noise. It was important for residents
to remain objective with regard to the one week per year when Folk Week could be
difficult for some. Residents should not be stipulating terms of business for premises
trying to make a living.

The interested person responded to questions from Members of the Sub Committee
regarding the proximity of her property to The Anchor Inn.

In response to a question from the Sub Committee regarding possible conditions, the
Legal Advisor advised that any conditions imposed on The Anchor Inn solely for Folk
Week would be publicised and that this may then generate complaints about other
venues from complainants seeking the same conditions.

With regard to the current guideline of 70 decibels for Folk Week, the Environmental
Health Officer advised that noise levels would be monitored during the upcoming week in
order to establish whetherthere was a basis for complaints. The applicant for the review
invited the Environmental Health Officer to visit his premises during Folk Week.

The applicant for the review made his closing statement and advised that he had no
issue with the running of The Anchor Inn. The offer to relocate the dray work during Folk
Week was accepted with thanks. The applicant reiterated that he sought a reduction of
agreed noise levels to 65 decibels during Folk Week.

The hearing was adjourned for a short time to enable the Sub Committee to obtain legal
advice.

On the resumption of the meeting, the Legal Advisor advised that the Sub Committee
was of the view that it would be appropriate to adjourn the decision until after Folk Week
to enable Members to visit Folk Week and to allow time for the Environmental Health
Officer to undertake noise monitoring gggti?ng the daytime at The Anchor Inn.



Chair

Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 30 July 2025

The premises licence holder expressed concern that Members visiting the premises
during Folk Week would add additional stress during an already busy week. The
premises licence holder was of the view that monitoring noise levels was the
responsibility of Environmental Health.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee was happy to rely on the noise monitoring
data collected by the Environmental Health Officer during Folk Week.

The hearing was adjourned to a date following receipt of the noise analysis to be
undertaken by the Environmental Health Officer during Folk Week. All parties would be
informed of the date on which the decision would be made.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair)
O Davey

J Whibley (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
Y Levine

Officers in attendance:

Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager
Giles Salter, Solicitor

Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer

lan Winter, Environmental Health Officer

Councillor apologies:

page 6



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at
Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 13 August 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.32 am and ended at 10.19 am

13 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.
14 Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.
15 Confidentiallexempt items
There were no confidential or exempt items.

16 Application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing
Act 2003 - Poltimore House, Poltimore, Exeter, EX4 OAU

The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the Officers present.
The Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting.

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a new premises licence at
Poltimore House, Poltimore, Exeter EX4 OAU.

The applicant (Poltimore House Trust), present and entitled to make representations,
was represented by Dr Peter Totterdill. Dr Totterdill was accompanied by Rosemary
Exton (Poltimore House Trustee) and Dave Lee (Designated Premises Supervisor).

The interested persons, present and entitled to make representations, were James
Westoby and Susan Westoby.

The Licensing Manager summarised the application as set outin the report and
highlighted that the Police, having raised a representation, had reached an agreed
position with the applicant which was set out at Appendix G of the report.

Environmental Health had contacted the applicant during the consultation process and
the applicant had then provided a noise management plan and an example of an event
management plan, as shown as Appendix | of the report. On that basis, Environmental
Health had not raised a representation.

Two representations had been received from local residents based on all four of the
licensing objectives. Poltimore House Trust had attempted mediation with the objectors.
A statement from the objectors had been received subsequent to the publication of the
agenda papers and had been circulated to the Sub Committee in advance of the hearing.

page 7



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 13 August 2025

In response to a question from the Sub Committee, it was confirmed that events at
Poltimore House were currently regulated through temporary event notices.

There were no questions for the Licensing Manager from the applicant’s representative
or from the interested persons. It was noted that Poltimore House is a Grade II* listed
building.

The applicant’s representative made the case for the application and highlighted the
following points:

In recent years the Poltimore House Trustees Board had sought to develop a sustainable
plan for the future and build a professional board of trustees with good governance
structures;

It was a priority to secure a sustainable income source for the trust;

Demand for the café had exceeded expectations and the café had been established as a
separate company, popular with both local people and tourists;

Opportunities for local employment were being created;

The purpose of the application was to enable the café and farm shop to sell alcohol
during normal business hours and also during regular evening events held at both the
café and the outdoor arena;

Should the application be granted, this would replace the need to repeatedly apply for
temporary event notices and enable the Board of Trustees to expand the current offer;
The Board of Trustees had introduced an events management process in order to ensure
that events operated in accordance with agreed criteria.

Responses to questions from the Sub Committee included the following points:

Prior to the fire in 2024, events had been held in Poltimore House. Since then greater
use had been made of the grounds and the café. Evening events included local bands,
outdoor theatre, a local orchestra and craft fairs;

The purpose of the application 
[...]
n be included in the noise management plan and would future proof events as
the trustees and the type of events changed over time.

Those present were also advised that premises licences may be reviewed should any
iIssues with noise arise. These should be reported to Environmental Health.

The interested persons confirmed that an end time of 11:00pm for events would be
acceptable.

There were no further questions or statements.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the decision would be
notified in writing to all parties within five working days.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
| Barlow

Y Levine

J Whibley (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
T Dumper

Officers in attendance:

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager
Giles Salter, Solicitor

Councillor apologies:

page 9



Agenda ltem 6
]

Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee

Date of Meeting 8th October 2025
Document classification: Part A Public Document

LCVOI

Exemption applied: None
Review date for release N/A

Application for a REVIEW OF A Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003

Report summary:

The report summarises additional information received since the adjournment of the initial hearing
on 30 July 2025.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No [

Policy Framework Yes X No []
Recommendation:

That the committee consider an application for a review of the following premises licence:
PLWAO0408 The Anchor Inn, Old Fore St, Sidmouth EX10 8LP.

Reason for recommendation:

To comply with statutory processes.

Officer: Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer, lesley.barber@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[] Assets and Economy

[J Communications and Democracy

[1 Council, Corporate and External Engagement
1 Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

[J Environment - Nature and Climate
Environment - Operational

0 Finance

O Place, Infrastructure and Stra
[...]
levels generated
from the beer garden during Sidmouth Folk Week events.

2.2 The Environmental Health report is provided at APPENDIX A.
2.3 This report concludes that setting a music noise level of 96 dB (LAeq, 15min), measured 1
metre in front of a main stage speaker, strikes an appropriate balance. It allows the venue to

continue delivering well received events during Folk Week while effectively limiting the
potential for public nuisance.

page 11



2.4 Councillor Joe Whibley visited the premises beer garden on Friday 15t August and offered the

2.5

2.6

following comments:
e 2 visits, one at 2.30pm, the other at approx 5pm.
e security with counting devices were on the door as stated, so the 500 limit.
e the barrels were nowhere to be seen ie not near the wall.
e there did appear, as stated, to be a central sound desk where all sound could be
controlled centrally.
the atmosphere was jovial, fun and not raucous.
e the music outside Mr Chalkley's window was at a level where | could still hear
conversations several metres away.
e | didn't see or speak to the license holder which | feel was for the best. Olly, feel free
to say I've visited already and his staff need not be on tenterhooks.
e | will be interested to see the result of any sound recordings, but | saw nothing of any
concern.

Councillor Olly Davey visited the premises beer garden on Monday 4™ August and offered
the following comments:

| went along the back wall of the site at around 10.15 on the Monday of Folk Week. The band
| could hear were audible, but | could hear the noise of the crowd above it. They had bass,
but it was not thundering. | don’t recall hearing drums. The band was jazz/funk with a S
American feel. No “screaming vocals”. | also briefly observed a ceilidh one afternoon. Again,
the loudest sound was the caller, who was not shouting. Security staff were present, using
clickers to note numbers entering and leaving.

Like Joe, | saw and heard nothing of any concern.

Additional email correspondence, received from the applicant in response to the
Environmental Health noise monitoring is provided at APPENDIX B.

Financial implications:

There are no financial implications contained within the report.

Legal implications:

There are no further legal comments to be added to the original report.

page 12



East Devon District Council

Blackdown House
Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate = .
Honiton
EX14 1EJ

Tel: 01395 571547

www.facebook.com/eastdevon
www.twitter.com/eastdevon

Monitoring Music Noise Level for Licensing Review: The Anchor Inn, Sidmouth

Case Ref:

Project Title:

Executive
Summary:

25/02531/LIPREM

Review of music noise levels from the Anchor Inn over the duration of the
Sidmouth Folk Festival.

This report is an assessment conducted by lan Winter, Environmental Health
Officer with the Environmental Protection Team at East Devon District
Council. It evaluates the music noise levels generated from the Beer Garden
of the Anchor Inn during Sidmouth Folk Week, based on submitted evidence
and on-site sound monitoring.

Historically, prior to 2014, a music noise level of 70 dB (LAeq, 15min) was
informally agreed upon between Environmental Health and the licensee as
an acceptable limit at the boundary of nearby noise-sensitive properties.
However, due to additional audience noise (reaching around 85 dB) this level
was never formally adopted as the way it was written made it effectively
impossible to monitor and enforce.

According to the Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at
Concerts, for events held on between one and three days per year, the
recommended music noise level should not exceed 65 dB (LAeg, 15min) When
measured at the facade of a noise-sensitive property. This assessment
considers whether the 65 dB limit is realistically achievable at this venue, or
whether a higher limit of 70 dB (LAeq, 15min) Would be more appropriate, given
the constraints of the site and the frequency, scale and history of events held
withi
[...]
tival
typically occurs annually in the first week of August, running from Friday to
the following Friday, making it an 8-day event. Currently, no other live
amplified music events take place in the Beer Garden at any other time during
the year.

page 14




Monitoring
Location

| / Stage

Anchor

“. Inn (PH)

/

/Ny

/

Figure 1 igure
The plan of the Anchor Inn is shown in figure 1. The greatest density of noise
sensitive properties are situated to the West of the premises.

Figure 2 shows the locations of the two main speakers located at each side of
the main stage. They are represented in figure 2 by the two red points.

Monitoring point 1 was located 1m in front of speaker 1.

Monitoring point 2 was located below the window of Mr Chalkley’s property.

This is shown as a green point with a red outline. The distance of speaker 1

The distance between the speakers and Mr Chalkley’s window is a key factor
in assessing the impact from the music. As sound waves travel away from the
source, they disperse over a wider area, resulting in a natural reduction in
energy and volume. This phenomenon is known as distance attenuation and
follows the inverse square law, meaning that with every doubling of distance
from the speakers, the sound level decreases by approximately 6 decibels

(dB).

Figure 3

page 15



A third monitoring location was established to assess music noise levels
inside a property. A set of sound recording
equipment was installed within Mr Chalkley’s home and remained there for
the duration of Folk Week. This setup provided a reliable representation of the
music noise levels experienced within nearby noise-sensitive properties.

Set-up
Procedure:

Both sound level meters were calibrated at the beginning and end of each
monitoring period using a sound level calibrator compliant with BS 7189:1989.
No significant drift in calibration was detected.

The equipment provided to Mr Chalkley was set up by the Environmental
Health Officer and secured within a tamper-
[...]
ade a statement
submitted to the committee and is therefore a valid complainant. Her rear facade windows (downstairs and
upstairs) are 5 meters closer to the front of stage speakers than mine. Could you let me have the calculations for
this as her residence is the nearest noise sensitive property?

Regards,

Steve Chalkley.

Follow us on Facebook and Twitter

Subscribe to your East Devon Update for regular news and information about what's happening at East Devon
District Council. Choose which topics you're interested in to get a personalised update.

Email disclaimer

-
ok

R e

Sign up to your green was
collection service at

-+ eastdevon.gov.uk/green

. A

page5 34



Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

page 35



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 July and 13 August 2025
	Minutes , 13/08/2025 Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee

	6 Review of premises licence Anchor Inn, Sidmouth (reconvened from 30 July 2025)
	081025 APPENDIX A - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER REPORT_REDACTED
	081025 APPENDIX B - ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENCE_REDACTED

	8 Taxi driver suitability (from 10 September)





Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 8 October 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 11.30 am and ended at 12.48 pm 
 

 
17    Minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 July and 13 August 

2025  

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 30 July and 13 August 2025 were agreed and 
signed as a true record. 

 
18    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

20    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There was one confidential item at minute 23. 

 
21    Review of premises licence Anchor Inn, Sidmouth (reconvened 

from 30 July 2025)  

 

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and advised that this was the 
reconvened meeting following the adjournment of the initial hearing on 30 July. At the 

meeting on 30 July all parties had been given the opportunity to put their case to the Sub 
Committee. The purpose of the reconvened meeting was to consider the additional 
information received since the adjournment of the hearing on 30 July. 

 
Present at the meeting were: Mr Steven Chalkley, applicant for the review; Mr Stephen 

Spencer, accompanying Mr Chalkley; Mr Trevor Fudge, premises licence holder; Ms 
Michelle Anning, accompanying Mr Fudge; Ms Denise Thomas, interested person. 
 

The legal advisor, Giles Salter, advised that all parties would be notified of the decision 
within five working days. 

 
The Licensing Manager, Phillippa Norsworthy, introduced the report which included the 
additional information received and the evaluation by the Environmental Health Officer of 

the music noise levels generated from the Anchor Inn beer garden during Sidmouth Folk 
Week events. 

 
The Environmental Health Officer, Ian Winter, provided a summary of his report following 
monitoring of noise levels at the Anchor Inn during Sidmouth Folk Week, with the aim of 

forming an acceptable balance of allowing events to continue without causing unfair 
disturbance for local residents.  

 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 October 2025 
 

The Environmental Health Officer responded to questions from Councillors and it was 
noted that effective control of noise levels from the sound desk was necessary. 

 
The Sub Committee noted the submission from the applicant for the review. The 
Environmental Health Officer had previously responded to the applicant. The response 

was read out. It was noted that due to the inflexibility of the location, setting acceptable 
noise levels going forwards would mitigate noise disturbance. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and advised that all parties would 
be notified of the decision within five working days. 

 
22    Exclusion of press and public  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 

out in the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 
discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
23    Taxi driver suitability (from 10 September)  

 

The purpose of the item was to determine whether the person named in the report is a fit 
and proper person to continue to be licensed as a Hackney carriage driver. 

  
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers in attendance. 
  

The driver and a supporting person were in attendance. 
  

The Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  
The Licensing Officer, Lee Staples, presented the report and outlined the reasons why 

the matter had come before the Sub Committee. 
  

The Licensing Officer responded to questions from members. 
  
The driver had no questions for the Licensing Officer. 

  
With the agreement of the Chair, the supporting person, on behalf of the driver, 

addressed the Sub Committee and presented the driver’s case.   
  
The driver and the supporting person responded to questions from members.   

  
The Chair thanked the driver and the supporting person for attending and advised that 

the Sub Committee would retire to make its decision , which would be notified in writing 
within five working days. 
  

The driver and supporting person left the meeting. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 8 October 2025 
 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
O Davey 

J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Bailey 
P Faithfull 

M Rixson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Ian Winter, Environmental Health Officer 
Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

 Y Levine 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


